effective 30 June 2012. No embedded value earnings numbers are therefore included for this item.

K. TRANSFER (TO)/FROM NON-COVERED BUSINESS

Momentum Wealth off-balance sheet business is reclassified as non-covered business effective 30 June 2012. For the

current financial period the embedded value earnings and value of new business is still shown as part of the covered

business disclosures and analysis. The net difference in the transfers (ie negative R13 million) represents the change in the

allowance for cost of required capital.

L. CAPITAL TRANSFERRED TO NON-COVERED BUSINESS

Represents the alignment of net assets and value of in-force of mainly international subsidiaries between covered and non-

covered business.

M. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

Changes in share capital include the capitalisation of Metropolitan Life Namibia, relating to the purchase of the 51% share of

Momentum Life Namibia.

31

MMI HOLDINGS – EMBEDDED VALUE INFORMATION

COVERED BUSINESS: SENSITIVITIES
– 30.06.2012

Adjusted
net

worth

In-force business New business written

Net
value

Gross
value

Cost of
CAR

Net
value

Gross
value

Cost of
CAR

 Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Base value 13 483 14 910 17 783 (2 873) 633 760 (127)

  1% increase in risk discount rate  13 581 16 784 (3 203) 498 640 (142)
 % change  (9) (6) 11 (21) (16) 12
  1% reduction in risk discount rate  16 299 18 798 (2 499) 775 882 (107)
 % change  9 6 (13) 22 16 (16)
10% decrease in future expenses  15 767 18 638 (2 871) 759 885 (126)
 % change (1)  6 5 - 20 16 (1)
10% decrease in lapse, paid-up and

surrender rates  15 370 18 357 (2 987) 783 916 (133)

 % change  3 3 4 24 21 5
 5% decrease in mortality and

morbidity for assurance
business

 16 025 18 898 (2 873) 779 905 (126)

 % change  7 6 - 23 19 (1)
 5% decrease in mortality for annuity

business  14 694 17 559 (2 865) 622 748 (126)

 % change  (1) (1) - (2) (2) (1)
  1% reduction in gross investment

return, inflation rate and risk
discount rate

13 360 14 953 17 933 (2 980) 700 828 (128)

 % change (2) (1) - 1 4 11 9 1
  1% reduction in inflation rate 13 609 15 152 18 026 (2 874) 672 798 (126)
 % change 1 2 1 - 6 5 (1)
10% fall in market value of equities and

properties 13 268 13 929 16 977 (3 048)

 % change (2) (7) (5) 6
10% reduction in premium indexation

take-up rate  14 614 17 487 (2 873) 584 710 (126)

 % change  (2) (2) - (8) (7) (1)
10% decrease in non-commission

related acquisition expenses   722 848 (126)

 % change   14 12 (1)

1% increase in equity/property risk
premium  15 190 18 063 (2 873) 648 774 (126)

 % change  2 2 - 2 2 (1)

1. No corresponding changes in variable policy charges are assumed, although in practice it is likely that these will be modified according to

circumstances.

2. Bonus rates are assumed to change commensurately.

3. The change in the value of cost of required capital is disclosed as nil where the sensitivity test results in an insignificant change in the value.

32

MMI HOLDINGS – STOCK EXCHANGE PERFORMANCE

STOCK EXCHANGE PERFORMANCE 30.06.2012 30.06.2011

12 month period

Value of listed shares traded (rand million) 11 420 12 269

Volume of listed shares traded (million) 655 736